assessment of effectiveness and it is expected that the value of the interest rate swap contracts and the value of the corresponding hedged
items will systematically change in opposite direction in response to movements in the underlying interest rates. The main source of hedge
ineffectiveness in these hedge relationships is the effect of the counterparty and the Group’s own credit risk on the fair value of the interest
rate swap contracts, which is not reflected in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the change in interest rates. No other sources of
ineffectiveness emerged from these hedging relationships.

As at 30 September 2024, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, 53% of the Group’s interest rate exposures are fixed rate
(2023: 52%).

Interest rate swap contracts with a nominal principal amount of $78.5 million (2023: $70.5 million), are exposed to fair value movements if
interest rates change.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 September 2024, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and
equity would have been affected as follows:

Profit for the year Equity

Higher/(lower) Higher/(lower)

$000'S 2024 2023 2024 2023

+ 100 basis points  -  -  (1,148)  (771)

- 100 basis points  -  -  1,187  824

Interest rate swap contracts

Interest rate swap maturities
$000’s 2024 2023
0-1 years  14,000  26,500

1-2 years  38,000  14,000

2-3 years  9,000  20,000

3-5 years  17,500  10,000

 78,500  70,500

Interest rate hedges movement
$000's 2024 2023

Opening balance  1,549  995

Charged to equity  (1,436)  444

Transfer to profit or loss  (902)  228

Income tax expense  409  (118)

Closing balance  (380)  1,549

Interest rates used are as follows: 2024 2023

Interest rate swaps (excludes margin) 1.25% - 5.29% 2.09% - 5.29%

Loans  6.89% - 7.03%  4.995% - 6.93%

Bank overdraft 12.55% 12.55%

Cash 5.25% 5.55%

Pitopito kōrero mō ngā taukī pūtea
 Notes to the financial statements

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 4

PITOPITO KŌRERO MŌ NGĀ TAUKĪ PŪTEA   ///\\\ \\\///  ///\\\  \\\///  ///\\\ \\\///   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

128 \\\///  ///\\\ \\\///   MOANA NEW ZEALAND INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2024   ///\\\ \\\///  ///\\\

Pitopito kōrero mō ngā taukī pūtea
 Notes to the financial statements

F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 2 4

(d) Liquidity Risk

The liquidity risk management objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank
overdrafts,bank loans and committed available credit lines.

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity against its undrawn borrowing facility. The table below reflects all contractually
fixed payables for settlement, repayments and interest resulting from financial liabilities, including the net payments due pursuant to derivative
financial instruments at 30 September 2024. For derivative financial instruments the net market value is presented, whereas for the other